
 

 

 
Date of issue: Tuesday, 21 October 2014 

 
  

MEETING: NEIGHBOURHOODS AND COMMUNITY SERVICES 
SCRUTINY PANEL 

 (Councillors Plenty (Chair), Coad, N Holledge, Malik, 
Mansoor, Shah, Sidhu, Sohal and Wright) 

  
 Non-Voting Co-Opted Members 

 
 Vivianne Royal (Slough Senate) 
  
DATE AND TIME: WEDNESDAY, 29TH OCTOBER, 2014 AT 6.30 PM 
  
VENUE: MEETING ROOM 3, CHALVEY COMMUNITY CENTRE, 

THE GREEN, CHALVEY, SLOUGH, SL1 2SP 
  
DEMOCRATIC SERVICES 
OFFICER: 
(for all enquiries) 

DAVE GORDON 
 
01753 875411 

 

NOTICE OF MEETING 

 
You are requested to attend the above Meeting at the time and date indicated to deal 
with the business set out in the following agenda. 
 

 

 
 

RUTH BAGLEY 
Chief Executive 

 
 
 
 

AGENDA 

 
PART I 

 



 
AGENDA 
ITEM 

REPORT TITLE PAGE WARD 

 

 

 
APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
CONSTITUTIONAL MATTERS 
 
1.   Declarations of Interest 

 
  

 All Members who believe they have a disclosable 
pecuniary or other pecuniary or non pecuniary 
interest in any matter to be considered at the 
meeting must declare that interest. They must also 
have regard to the circumstances described in 
section 3 (paragraphs 3.25 – 3.27) of the 
Councillors’ Code of Conduct and leave the 
meeting while the matter is discussed, save for 
exercising any right to speak in accordance with 
paragraph 3.28 of the Code. 
 
The Chair will ask Members to confirm that they 
do not have a declarable interest. 
 
All Members making a declaration will be required 
to complete a Declaration of Interests at Meetings 
form detailing the nature of their interest. 
 

  

2.   Minutes of the last meeting held on 4th September 
2014 
 

1 - 6  

SCRUTINY ISSUES 
 
3.   Member Questions 

 
  

 An opportunity for Panel Members to ask 
questions of the relevant Director or Assistant 
Director, relating to pertinent, topical issues 
affecting their directorate. A maximum of 10 
minutes is allocated to this item. 
 

  

4.   Enforcement of littering, fly tipping and enviro-
crime 
 

7 - 60  

5.   Slough bus station 
 

61 - 70  

ITEMS FOR INFORMATION 
 
6.   Street cleansing 

 
71 - 74  

7.   Forward Work Programme 
 

75 - 78  

8.   Attendance record 79 - 80  



 
AGENDA 
ITEM 

REPORT TITLE PAGE WARD 

 

 

 
9.   Date of Next Meeting - 7th January 2015 

 
  

 
   

 Press and Public  
   

You are welcome to attend this meeting which is open to the press and public, as an observer. You will 
however be asked to leave before the Committee considers any items in the Part II agenda.  Please 
contact the Democratic Services Officer shown above for further details. 
 
The Council allows the filming, recording and photographing at its meetings that are open to the public.  
Anyone proposing to film, record or take photographs of a meeting is requested to advise the Democratic 
Services Officer before the start of the meeting.  Filming or recording must be overt and persons filming 
should not move around the meeting room whilst filming nor should they obstruct proceedings or the 
public from viewing the meeting.  The use of flash photography, additional lighting or any non hand held 
devices, including tripods, will not be allowed unless this has been discussed with the Democratic 
Services Officer.  
 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



1 

1 

Neighbourhoods and Community Services Scrutiny Panel – Meeting held on 
Thursday, 4th September, 2014. 

 
Present:-  Councillors Plenty (Chair), Coad, N Holledge, Malik, Mansoor, Shah 

and Sohal 
 

Non-
voting 
co-opted 
members 

Vivianne Royal (Slough Customer Senate) 

Also present under Rule 30:- Councillors Brooker and Strutton  

  

Apologies for Absence:- Councillor Wright 
 

 
PART 1 

 
10. Declarations of Interest  

 
Cllrs Malik and Shah declared their status as Council tenants. 
 

11. Minutes of the last meeting held on 3 July 2014  
 
Members wished to indicate their view that the minutes of 3 July 2014 did not 
reflect the robust nature of their questioning of Interserve. This related to 
minute 7 (Voids Contract Performance). 
 
In addition, in this minute the policy on allocations is not currently being 
reviewed. It is also the responsibility of Hamid Khan (Head of Place Shaping) 
rather than Trevor Costello. 
 
Resolved – That, subject to the comments above, the minutes of the meeting 
on 3 July 2014 be approved as a correct record. 
 

12. Member Questions  
 
No written questions were submitted by panel members before the meeting. 
 

13. Neighbourhood Policing  
 
Neighbourhood policing supported the theme of civic responsibility in the 
Slough Joint Wellbeing Strategy, and Slough Borough Council (SBC) would 
offer relevant assistance. In particular, Neighbourhood Action Groups (NAGs) 
and community focus groups (especially those relating to crime and disorder) 
would receive support. The picture of NAGs in Slough was mixed; whilst some 
were proactive and engaged, others had become inactive whilst some were 
now run as neighbourhood focus groups. 
 
In addition, Thames Valley Police (TVP) had launched a review in 2013, 
which sought to investigate whether neighbourhood policing was fit for 

Page 1

AGENDA ITEM 2



2 
Neighbourhoods and Community Services Scrutiny Panel - 04.09.14 

2 

purpose. In spite the cuts, TVP had commitment to neighbourhood policing 
from the highest levels of management; despite the lower budget, frontline 
police presence had increased in the last two years. Instead savings had 
been generated by cuts to back office functions and the use of increased 
collaboration with other police forces. The review had the following priorities: 
 

• Improving efficiency and effectiveness in preparation for further 
funding cuts. 

• Effective communication and engagement. 
 
The panel raised the following points in discussion: 
 

• Ownership of NAGs was the responsibility of local communities. TVP 
would interact with NAGs once established and ensure that the best 
efforts wer
[...]
r and bins could not always be returned, although 
the issue was recognised by Amey as a concern. 

• The use of complaints received as an indicator of customer satisfaction 
was also a concern; self-inspection and internal measurements of 
quality were preferable. Furthermore, complaints were not reflective of 
all dissatisfaction amongst local residents. 

• The hours chosen for routes needed to be selected to avoid peak 
hours on major traffic routes. In addition, collections near schools 
needed to be scheduled with regards to the times when children and 
parents would be present in large numbers. However, schools had 
more flexible hours than previously, which complicated the situation, as 
did the fact that more than one road was usually affected. 

• As Amey now had 12 years of experience, detailed site maps of the 
areas where collections were made were being compiled. This work 
would continue and be used by the provider under the next contract 
(due to start late 2017). 

Page 3



4 
Neighbourhoods and Community Services Scrutiny Panel - 04.09.14 

4 

• The washing of bins was not part of the present arrangement. This 
could be added, but would cause a significant rise in the cost of the 
service. Bins were classed as a fixed asset which were loaned to 
residents, and therefore it was their responsibility to clean them. 
Communal bins were the responsibility of landlords; however, very few 
Councils chose to maintain their bins. 

• New technology (e.g. fuel monitoring devices, 360° cameras) would be 
investigated for cost efficiency and be included in the re-procurement 
process. In addition, supervisors would also monitor collections and 
compile reports on service levels. 

• At present, there were no methods of redress for those who did not 
recycle waste. Technical officers were assessing the situation, with 
areas failing to meet required levels receiving educational information 
on the matter. 

• Any renewal of Amey’s contract would be based on benchmarking and 
performance data. A team would start evaluating the re-procurement 
process on 18 September 2014. 

• The long term targets of 0.00001% for missed domestic residual waste 
bins and missed domestic recycling bins would be amended given the 
difficulty of measuring such low rates. 

 
Resolved – that the following areas be addressed in the comments to 
Cabinet: 
 

1. The return of bins to a point as close as possible to the place of 
collection, with the possibility of a measurement to be explored. 

2. The starting time of collections; 7am would help avoid problems with 
congestion around rush hours and peaks in activity around schools, 
although the implications for ‘vehicle reversing’ alarms may need 
clarification. 

3. The compilation of other indices of customer satisfaction beyond the 
use of complaints received by Amey. 

4. The target levels of 0.00001% included in appendix 1. 
 
 

15. Water Metering  
 
Water meters were proposed as an effective method for reducing the bills of 
tenants and their usage of water (which was cut by an average of 12%). 
Therefore, SBC was intending to promote and improve the access of tenants 
to Thames Water (TW) metering for their properties. 
 
The panel raised the following matters in discussion: 
 

• There had been reports of instances where TW had claimed that 
Council tenants’ property was part of a corporate account and therefore 
would not act over non-payment. As SBC was the contractor, it would 
chase and collect in these instances. However, some residents were 
finding payment difficult; collection could prove time and resource 
intensive in these cases. SBC were planning to share information with 

Page 4



5 
Neighbourhoods and Community Services Scrutiny Panel - 04.09.14 

5 

TW in an arrangement with an agreed protocol. SBC was not 
monitoring TW customer service but would continue to pressurise for 
service improvements. 

• SBC would encourage tenants to take up the offer in cases where th
[...]
e to be rented out as 
accommodation, this change would require planning permission. 
However, resources would need to be prioritised on the matter as older 
properties were immune from prosecution. SBC would enforce in cases 
where it had the powers to do so. 

• Council Tax for these properties could be backdated. Where this was 
the case, SBC would be responsible for enforcement. 

Page 5



6 
Neighbourhoods and Community Services Scrutiny Panel - 04.09.14 

6 

• The possibility of paying staff commission rates had been raised, but 
had experienced difficulties during the procurement phase of 
discussions. 

 
Resolved – that the Panel note the contents of the report. 
 

17. Forward Work Programme  
 
The Chair circulated information regarding the Panel’s areas of responsibility 
and asked members to consider it in raising items for future agendas. In 
addition, the Panel would receive the relevant forms for requesting future 
agenda items via email. 
 
The Panel was also informed that the Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
would consider Town Centre Car Parking on 11 September 2014. This could 
have an impact on the Panel’s agenda for 29 October. 
 

18. Attendance record  
 
The attendance record was noted. 
 

19. Date of Next Meeting - 29 October 2014  
 
 

Chair 
 
 
(Note: The Meeting opened at 7.02 pm and closed at 9.18 pm) 
 

Page 6



 

 
SLOUGH BOROUGH COUNCIL 

 
REPORT TO:                Neighbourhoods and Community DATE: 29th October 2014 
    Services Scrutiny Panel 
 
CONTACT OFFICERS:   John Griffiths, Head of Neighbourhood Services 

Ian Blake, Neighbourhood Manager South, Neighbourhood 
Services 
Jane Rose, Enforcement & ASB Transition Co-ordinator, 
Neighbourhood Services 
 

(For all enquiries)   0791 709 2909 
       

WARD(S): All  
 
PORTFOLIO: Cllr Sohail Munawar, Commissioner for Social and 

Economic Inclusion 
 Cllr James Swindlehurst, Commissioner for 

Neighbourhoods and Renewal 
 

PART I 
KEY DECISION 

 

 
ENFORCEMENT OF LITTERING, FLY-TIPPING AND ENVIRO-CRIME 
 
1 Purpose of Report 
  

To provide the Panel with an overview of Neighbourhood Services activities in 
relation to tackling littering, dog fouling and other related enviro-crime and to explore  
new ways of working for improved outcomes, incorporating the new measures laid 
out in the Anti-Social Behaviour, Crime and Policing Act 2014. 
 

2 Recommendation(s)/Proposed Action 
 
The Panel is requested to note and give support to the contents of the report. 
 
The Panel is requested to give Neighbourhood Services its support to review and 
evaluate the use of private providers in future developments, and allow us to proceed 
with a 12 month pilot project guaranteed to be self-financing. 
 

 
3 The Slough Joint Wellbeing Strategy, the JSNA and the Corporate Plan 

 
3a.    Slough Joint Wellbeing Strategy Priorities –  
 

Priorities: 

• Regeneration and Environment - Neighbourhood Services activities will improve 
environments across Slough where people live, work and play.  These 
improvements will make areas more desirable for regeneration work and so 
improve the locality further. 

 

Page 7

AGENDA ITEM 4



 

• Housing – Neighbourhood Services approach will challenge and enforce against 
those in areas where housing conditions are poor, leading to improved living 
standards for Slough residents.  

 

• Safer Communities – A clean, well managed street scene will have a positive 
impact on the crime levels locally and the associated fear of crime. 

 

• Health - There is an established link between the feeling of wellbeing, mental 
health and the environment. It has been shown that a poorly maintained and 
littered local environment is a contributing factor to poor physical and mental 
health.  

 

• Economy and Skills - Neighbourhood Services plans are designed to have a 
positive impact on local economic development, as any improvements to our local 
environment will make Slough a more attractive place for business. 


[...]
 Dangerous dogs  

Owners of dogs involved in 
attacks on private land can be 
prosecuted.  Increase in 
sentences. 

13 May 2014 No outgoing function 
but see next cell. 

Amendments to Dangerous 
Dogs Act 1991 

  

Part 11 (s154): Littering 
from vehicles  

Civil penalty regime 
applicable to registered 
keepers of vehicles where 
littering offences  suspected 
from vehicles 

Date to be 
appointed 

No outgoing function To be inserted into 
Environmental Protection 
Act 1990, Part V (Litter etc) 

  

 

P
age 60



 

 
SLOUGH BOROUGH COUNCIL 

 
REPORT TO:                Neighbourhoods and Community Services Scrutiny Panel  
 
DATE:    29th October 2014 
 
CONTACT OFFICER:   Stephen Gibson, Interim Head of Asset Management 
 Savio DeCruz, Acting Head of Transport  
 
(For all enquiries)   (01753) 477226 

       
WARD(S): All 
 
PORTFOLIO: Cllr James Swindlehurst, Commissioner for 

Neighbourhoods and Renewal. 
 

PART I 
 

FOR COMMENT & CONSIDERATION 
 

SLOUGH BUS STATION 
 

1 Purpose of Report 
 

To respond to concerns raised in relation to the maintenance of disabled toilets and 
increasing the width of a drop off area at the Bus Station. 
 
Cllr. Anna Wright has raised the following points 
 

• ”The toilet and waiting room are still included in the lease of the café and 
subsequently taken on by the new café operator. As part of the lease 
agreement the responsibility for maintaining and keeping these facilities open 
is down to the café operator. Maintenance responsibilities have remained the 
same despite failures with the previous operator and the current operator in 
their initial period of taking on the concession on a temporary agreement”.  

 

• “What are the reasons for not giving maintenance responsibility to First 
Buses?” 

 

• “What is the time frame for increasing the width of the overflow drop off area 
as agreed earlier this year?” 

 
2 Recommendation(s)/Proposed Action 
 

That the Committee note the report.  
 

3 The Sustainable Community Strategy, the JSNA and the Corporate Plan 
 
Priority – Regeneration and Environment 
 
Slough Bus Station is a major element of the Heart of Slough regeneration project 
which will enable Slough to become sub-regional public transport hub.  

Page 61

AGENDA ITEM 5



 

 
4 Other Implications 

 
(a) Financial  
 
Acquisition of land adjacent to the Bus Station from Scottish Widows will be paid for 
by LSTF and will be in the region of £10k to £15k.  
 
(b) Risk Management  

 

Risk Mitigating action Opportunities 

Other 
That the report is 
noted 

None There are no risks, threats 
or opportunities arising 
from the report. 

 
 
(c) Human Rights Act and Other Legal Implications  
 
There are no legal or Human Rights Act implications relating to the content of this 
report. 
 

(d) Equalities Impact Assessment  
 

There is no identified need for the completion of EIA relating to this report. 
 

5 Supporting Information 
 

5.1 “The toilet and waiting room are still included in the lease of the café and 
subsequently taken on by the new café operator. As part of the lease 
agreement the responsibility for maintaining and keeping these facilities open 
is down to the café operator. Maintenance responsibilities have remained the 
same despite failures with the previous operator and the current operator in 
their initial period of taking on the concession on a temporary agreement.”  

 
 In June 2014 the café unit at the bus station changed hands with the previous 

operator surrendering his lease with the Council. The Council is currently in the 
process of granting a new lease to a new operator. 

 
The café unit in the bus station includes the waiting area and the disabled toilet. It 
was always the intention to include the waiting area and disabled toilet within the 
lease demise of the café and the component parts that make up the café unit cannot 
be separated. The café unit, including the waiting area and disabled toilet form an 
entirely separate demise to the office areas currently let to First Bus and the 
Newsagent.  

 
The lease agreement for the café unit includes the obligation that the responsibility 
for maintaining and repairing and keeping in good order the demised area rests with 
the café operator. It is common practice that the tenants take responsibility for the 
internal maintenance and repair of a property.  
 
The Committee noted at Overview and Scrutiny Committee, 14th January 2014 that 
the maintenance responsibilities for the disabled toilet in the Bus Station would 
remain unchanged and would continue to be the responsibility of the café operator.  

 

Page 62



 

Asset Management have received no other formal complaint or concern with regards 
to the maintenance of the disabled toilet outside concerns raised by Cllr. Strutton and 
Cllr. Wright. 
 
Concerns were raised in the past regarding the management of the disabled toilet by 
the previous operator via the Equality and Diversity Manager. Again no formal Stage 
1 Complaint was raised in this regard. These concerns related to the previous café 
operator preventing individuals from using the disabled toilet and allowing only café 
customers to use the toilet. These concerns were discussed directly with the café 
operator by Asset Management and responses feedback to those individuals raising 
concerns whilst reiterating that the café operator was responsible for the 
management of the disabled toilet.   
 
The management of the café has recently changed hands and the lease between the 
Council and the café operator is due to be completed shortly. Asset Management will 
take the opportunity to formalise periodic checks on the disabled toilet that it currently 
undertakes on an informal basis.    

 
5.2 “What are the reasons for not giving maintenance responsibility to First 
Buses?” 
 
There are five reasons for not giving maintenance responsibility to First Bus. These 
are as follows: 

1) Access: There is no way to access the d
[...]
es the risk of issues arising over liabilities and responsibilities. Who 
reports faults? Does the café operator report faults raised by public? Who is 
responsible if someone trips over cleaning bucket left outside toilet whilst it is 
being cleaned? and so on.  

 
5.3 “What is the time frame for increasing the width of the overflow drop off area 

as agreed earlier this year?” 
 

In early 2014 the Council entered discussions with Scottish Widows with regard to 
the former UniSys site and the potential acquisition of land adjacent to the Bus 
Station. The site owners have been unwilling to hand over the land in question for nil 
value and as a result negotiations have taken four to five months.  
 
The Council has now reached an agreement with the landowner to acquire the land 
necessary to facilitate a wider footway on the west side of the station, however the 
agreement will need to be signed by the owner before the land can be handed over. 
This process is currently sitting with the Planning Team, who are waiting for the terms 
to be agreed as part of transfer. Once this has been signed and the land handed over 
then work can commence on the survey and design with a view to starting work next 
year. 

 
6  Conclusion 
 

That the Committee note the report.  
 

7 Background Papers 
 

‘1’ Overview and Scrutiny Committee – 14th January 2014 – Bus Station – 
Access and Management Issues 

 
‘2’ Overview and Scrutiny Committee – 14th January 2014 - Minutes 
 

 
 
 

Page 64



  

 

 
 

SLOUGH BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 
REPORT TO:   Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
DATE:    14 January 2014 
     
CONTACT OFFICER:    Sarah Richards, Strategic Director Regeneration, Housing and 

Resources 
 
(For all Enquiries)   (01753) 875301 
     
WARD(S):   All 
 

PART I 
 

FOR COMMENT & CONSIDERATION 
 
 

BUS STATION – ACCESS AND MANAGEMENT ISSUES 
 

1. Purpose of Report 
 

Following a request by Cllr Strutton, this report is designed to provide the 
Committee with informati
[...]
be the subject of a Task and Finish Group, reporting to Overview and Scrutiny Committee. 

P
age 78



MEMBERS’ ATTENDANCE RECORD 

NEIGHBOURHOODS & COMMUNITY SERVICES SCRUTINY PANEL 2014 – 15 

 
 

 MEETING DATES 

COUNCILLOR 03/07/2014 04/09/2014 29/10/2014 07/01/2015 26/02/2015 30/03/2015 

Coad P P     

Holledge P P     

Malik P P     

Mansoor P P     

Plenty P P     

Shah P P     

Sohal P* P*     

Sidhu Ap Ab     

Wright P Ap     

 
P   = Present for whole meeting  P*  = Present for part of meeting 
Ap = Apologies given   Ab = Absent, no apologies given 

 

P
age 79

A
G

E
N

D
A

 IT
E

M
 8



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of the last meeting held on 4th September 2014
	Minutes

	4 Enforcement of littering, fly tipping and enviro-crime
	5a - Dog Initiative Booklet A5
	5b - The Law on dogs insert
	5c - Litter Tonnage Year on Year
	5d - Love where you live
	5e1 - List of Notices
	5e2 - ASBCP Act 2014

	5 Slough bus station
	6a - Bus Station report
	6b - Bus Station report - minutes

	6 Street cleansing
	7 Forward Work Programme
	9a - Work Programme 2014-15

	8 Attendance record





Minutes of the meeting


1 

1 

Neighbourhoods and Community Services Scrutiny Panel – Meeting held on 
Wednesday, 29th October, 2014. 

 
Present:-  Councillors Plenty (Chair), Coad, N Holledge, Malik, Mansoor, Shah, 

Sohal and Wright (Vice-Chair) 
  

Also present under Rule 30:- Councillor Strutton 

  

Apologies for Absence:- Vivianne Royal (Slough Customer Senate) 
 

 
PART 1 

 
20. Declarations of Interest  

 
No declarations of interest were given. 
 

21. Minutes of the last meeting held on 4th September 2014  
 
The Panel requested that the fourth point resolved under agenda item 14 
(waste collections) be amended. This would be to clarify the issue with the 
target levels of 0.00001%. 
 
Subject to this amendment, the minutes were approved. 
 
Resolved – That, subject to this comment, the minutes of the meeting on 4th 
September 2014 be approved as a correct record. 
 

22. Member Questions  
 
No written questions were submitted by panel members before the meeting. 
 

23. Enforcement of littering, fly tipping and enviro-crime  
 
The report presented the current service provision and future aspirations for 
the future. Neighbourhood Services would provide out of hours services. 
 
The report also evaluated partnership working, both across teams within 
Slough Borough Council (SBC) and with external partners. A joint approach 
with anti social behaviour (ASB) was also being pursued, as were 
communications with the public to ensure that the responsibilities of all parties 
was clarified. 
 
At present, orders on dog nuisance and maltreatment were being issued. In 
terms of fixed penalty notices, SBC’s recovery rate of 86% was above the 
national average; SBC was also committed to the quality of such notices (e.g. 
enforceable, targetted on important matters) rather than the quantity.  
 
The recommended future pilot project had been discussed with faith groups 
and other community representatives. In addition, companies could be 



2 
Neighbourhoods and Community Services Scrutiny Panel - 29.10.14 

2 

involved and the pilot would be self-financing; similar pilots were being 
delivered in Merton and Blaenau Gwent. Timelines for the next 12 months had 
been constructed, and would target key areas identified in the report. 
 
The Panel raised the following points in discussion: 
 

• Residents would be involved through consultation and 
communications. The communications team at SBC would be involved, 
whilst existing channels (e.g. Streets Ahead) would also be used. The 
costs of the campaign would be accommodated within existing 
budgets. 

• Advice would be sought as to how the message could be 
communicated within schools. 

• The abuse of animals was acknowledged as an indicator of other 
dangerous behaviours. Whilst there had yet to be an example of this in 
Slough, the safeguarding issues were recognised. 

• Schemes with similarity to witness support would be in place for those 
seeking to bring complaints forward. Legislation relating to ASB 
allowed for anonymous evidence to be used, meaning that witnesses 
would not have to reveal their identity. 

• Dogs in the care of SBC could only be put down under the instruction 
of Neighbourhood Services. Kennelling and rehoming were the 
preferred solutions, with dogs only put down on humane or behavioural 
grounds. In addition, SBC was legally obliged to put down banned 
breeds. 

• Non payment of fixed penalty notices could arise for a variety of 
reasons. Individuals pleading the case, the involvement of outside 
agencies or cases in which pursuing the fine would cost more than the 
fine itself would be amongst examples of such. The pilot scheme may 
have a lower recovery rate than the existing SBC average. 

• A roving team would work on enforcement of matters such as the areas 
behind shops. The target areas would be identified by SBC as would 
enforcement, whilst partnerships would also be used to assist with this 
identification process. Whilst communications would also be part of this 
strategy, in many cases those involved were aware of the legal 
implications of their actions and were simply hoping to evade detection. 

• There were a variety of CCTV options (e.g. pole camera, mobile units). 
However, issues such as the view, access to power or need to justify 
intrusion could limit SBC’s ability to install CCTV. 

• The campaign would need to involve other groups (e.g. Thames Valley 
Police) to maximise its audience. Community groups would also assist 
with communications and providing intelligence to SBC. 

• The low number of notices for dog fouling (3) had a variety of 
contributing factors. Dog control orders were only adopted in 2012, and 
dog fouling was classified as a criminal offence; as a result, the burden 
of proof was for it to be ‘beyond all reasonable doubt’. In addition, 
some owners seemed only to pick up mess if others were around to 
observe them, but would leave the mess behind if alone. Issues such 
as toxocariasis had been highlighted, but it was imperative that notices 



3 
Neighbourhoods and Community Services Scrutiny Panel - 29.10.14 

3 

issued by SBC needed to be actionable. Equally, whilst CCTV could 
observe instances of dog fouling, it may have greater difficulty in 
identifying those responsible. 

• At present there were no licensed dog breeders in Slough. However, 
there were plans to establish a system on this matter. 

• Neighbourhood Services were responsible for fly tipping enforcement, 
even where the offence may seem to involve an external party (e.g. on 
the highway).  

• The issue of other animals fouling public areas (e.g. cats) could be 
tackled by the provision of plastic bags. This had been piloted in Lynch 
Hill Valley, whilst littering could also be tackled by the use of restorative 
justice (e.g. ‘Community Payback’) or other initiatives. 

 
(At this point of the meeting, Cllr Mansoor arrived). 
 
Resolved –  
 

1) That the Panel allow Neighbourhood Services to proceed with a 12 
month pilot project. 

2) That the Panel receive an agenda item providing an update on 
progress on the pilot scheme after 6 – 9 months. 

 
 

24. Slough bus station  
 
The report addressed the questions raised by Panel members. The first 
question regarded the lease of the café and the disabled toilet. The café had 
changed ownership in June 2014 and was a separate unit from the office 
areas let to First Bus. Periodic checks on the facility had been initiated and 
some aspects of the lease were not being observed (e.g. goods were being 
stored next to the disabled toilet. SBC was working with the tenant on 
resolving this. 
 
The second question related to First Bus not being given maintenance 
responsibilities for the disabled toilet. It would be contentious to allow First 
Bus to access the café whilst its operator was not in attendance, the café 
operator is in the best position to manage access to the facility and First Bus 
had declined when asked to take on additional responsibility for the facility. In 
addition, the café operator had health and safety requirements to fulfil in 
relation to the toilet and clarity of ownership helped define liability in the case 
of accidents. 
 
Lastly, work on increasing the width of the overflow drop off area would start 
in early 2015. This, however, was later than originally intended and was 
subject to planning and feasibility. 
 
The Panel raised the following points in discussion: 
 



4 
Neighbourhoods and Community Services Scrutiny Panel - 29.10.14 

4 

• The Bus Station had been open for 2 years; members of the Panel 
expressed concern that a satisfactory resolution had still not been 
reached in this time. 

• An automatic public toilet (APT) had not been included in the original 
plan due to costs. The initial cost of the APT would be £195,000, and 
the APT in Brunel Way could be moved to the bus station at a far lower 
cost. 

• The APT had been closed for a period of time after pump failure and 
power difficulties. The pump had to be procured from Sweden and took 
3 months to obtain. Clear Channel had now been contacted to arrange 
alerts to be provided when the APT was closed, and the reason for 
closure. 

• The APT formed part of the Clear Channel contract, and Clear Channel 
had been informed that the facility needed to be regularly available. 

• The APT was 9 years old. As well as age, a contributing factor to the 
problems had been its use by other facilities for waste disposal. Whilst 
this was allowed within certain limits, these had been exceeded; the 
last incidence of this had cost £15,000 to fix and taken a considerable 
time to resolve. Thames Water was responsible for punishing any 
businesses who had exceeded the levels of waste disposal allowed 
using the APT.  

• Members questioned the decision not to spend £195,000 on the APT 
given the overall budget for the bus station. In response, officers 
informed the meeting that the need to repair any damage would mean 
that the overall expenditure would be higher than this, and had arrived 
at the decision to use the Brunel Way facility after studying the options. 

• Some potential users of the APT were wary of it given the time limit it 
imposed on use. However, the sensors in the facility and the ability of 
Clear Channel to monitor the APT and talk to the user if a problem 
arose had led to its selection. SBC did not have figures on the usage of 
the APT, although could obtain these if requested. 

• First Bus could not be made to take on responsibility for the facility; this 
could be reviewed at the time that the contract was renewed. However, 
advice on this could be sought within SBC. 

• The APT did not currently have a log of cleaning work. Requirements 
on this matter would be checked. 

 
At the conclusion of the discussion, the Panel made the following decisions. 
 
Resolved –  
 

1) That the door of the toilet in the café should have a sign, including a 
contact telephone number. 

2) That a log of cleaning work, with a list of future cleaning work 
accompanying this, to be kept in the APT. 

3) That a survey of users be undertaken in direct consultation with Cllr 
Strutton. 

4) That First Bus be made aware of the views of Councillors on this 
matter. 

 



5 
Neighbourhoods and Community Services Scrutiny Panel - 29.10.14 

5 

25. Street cleansing  
 
The item was taken for information. On the basis of the information given, the 
Panel requested that a substantive discussion on the matter should be 
received by the Panel at a future meeting. 
 

26. Forward Work Programme  
 
The work programme was arranged as follows. 
 
Resolved –  
 

1) That an additional meeting be arranged for December 2014. 
2) That the December 2014 meeting include items on street cleaning and 

real time passenger information. 
3) That the January 2015 meeting include items on garages and voids 

contract performance, in addition to the existing items. 
4) That the February 2015 meeting include items on prostitution and SBC 

activity to support NAGs, in addition to the existing items. 
5) That the March 2015 meeting include items on the Transport Working 

Group, waste strategy and road safety strategy. 
 
 
 

27. Attendance record  
 
The attendance record was noted. 
 

28. Date of Next Meeting - 7th January 2015  
 
 

Chair 
 
 
(Note: The Meeting opened at 6.31 pm and closed at 8.39 pm) 
 


